
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                   EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

LOS ANGELES TURF CLUB 

Santa Anita Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Honorable David Israel, Chairman 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Vice-Chairman 

                                                   Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable George Krikorian, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

 
 

WEEK 2-Sunday, September 29, 2013-Saturday, October 5, 2013 
 
 

SUNDAY 
09/29/131         A.M. DECLARATIONS 

2nd race - #4 Feel the Charge (Veterinarian-injured) Refund of $1,285.60 
3rd  race - #5 Moment of Weakness (Veterinarian-sick) Refund of $894.90 
4th  race - #13 Consent (Also eligible) Refund of $355.30 
6th  race - #6 Teacher Teacher (Veterinarian-sick) Refund of $494.90 
7th  race - #5 Bas (Veterinarian-sick) Refund of $930.04 
8th  race  - #5 Soi Phet (Stake) 
      #14 Huntsville (Stake) Refund of $498.00 
 

09/29/132         FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Julien Leparoux was in our office to review yesterday’s sixth race (Rodeo 
Drive Stakes) in which he came in sharply near the eighth pole (turf) first time 
through the stretch.  Mr. Leparoux came in sharply causing #2 Lady of 
Shamrock(Garrett Gomez) to steady.  After reviewing the film a few times, he 
stated he didn't notice Mr.Gomez  because he was in his blind spot just inside of 
him.  He agreed to be more cautious in the future, therefore a warning was 
issued. 

 
09/29/133              RACE DELAYED 

Prior to the running of the eighth race (John Henry Turf Championship) we were 
notified by the outrider that # 9 Code of Conduct had lost a front shoe during the 
post parade.  After quick work from our Plating Inspector Victor Tovar, the race 
was only delayed approximately seven minutes. 
 
 

 



 

09/29/134              JOCKEY OBJECTION/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the ninth race we posted the objection sign when the 
jockey of the second place horse # 5 Wild Dude (R. Bejarano) lodged a claim of 
foul against the winner #6 Let's Get Crackin (A. Delgaldillo).  Mr. Bejarano 
requested us to review an incident near the quarter pole (dirt) in which he had to 
take up slightly.  After reviewing the films and speaking to both jockeys and the 
patrol judges, we made no change to the original order of finish.  The films 
showed that Mr. Delgadillo had established his position and didn’t give Mr. 
Bejarano any extra room to avoid stopping horses.  Mr. Delgadillo demonstrated 
good race riding tactics, without violating any race riding rules. 
 

09/29/135             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 5,751 $1,220,587.60 
Inter-track 6,076 $1,715,903.90 
Out of state n/a $3,633,647.02 
Total 11,827 $6,570,138.52 

 
THURSDAY 
10/03/131         A.M. DECLARATIONS 

3rd race - #2 Insideondoutside (Veterinarian-sick) 
               #6 Mega Heat (Veterinarian-injured) refund of $1,418.00 
 

10/03/132         COMPLAINTS SETTLED 
                           Financial complaints filed by trainer Daniel Dunham and veterinarian John Araujo 

filed against Pacific Coast Thoroughbreds were sent back to the Board after 
information was received that both accounts had been paid in full. 

 
10/03/133              All races during the course of the racing program were routine. 

 
10/03/134             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 3,389 $653,997.70 
Inter-track 4,618 $1,129,303.10 
Out of state n/a $2,861,357.18 
Total 8,007 $4,644,657.98 

 
FRIDAY 
10/04/131              A.M. DECLARATIONS 

5th race - #1 Kilted Tilt (Veterinarian-injured) 
               #12 Pebble Beach Baby (Also Eligible)  see 10-4-13-2 
6th race - #5 Italian Harmony (Veterinarian-injured)  refund of $962.70 
7th race - #12 Hoosier Diddy (Also eligible) 
               #13 This One’s for Met (Also eligible)  refund of $408.90 
 

10/04/132         REFUND 
A refund was ordered in the fifth race as #2 So SheDances was off in the left 
foreleg during warm up and was declared on the recommendation of Racing 
Veterinarian Stead. The refund from the scratch amounted to $32,096.18 
 

10/04/133             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 3,209 $678,987.00 
Inter-track 4,923 $1,487,033.20 
Out of state n/a $3,044,225.44 
Total 8,132 $5,209,345.64 

 
 



SATURDAY 
10/05/131         A.M. DECLRATAIONS 

3rd race - #14 Senor Snicker (Also eligible)  refund of $240.00 
4th race - #1 Huntsville (Stakes)  refund of $902.60 
8th race - #4 Madoffwiththemoney (Vet-injured)  refund of $3,979.59 
10th race - #13 Nazareth (Also eligible) 
                 #14 Sergeant O’Rourke (Also eligible)  refund of $804.89 
 

10/05/132         RULINGS LATS #002 & 003 
Vendor NELSON SALINAS, having failed to appear to answer a complaint 
alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1489(a)(Grounds for 
Denial or Refusal of License-drug conviction), is suspended for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  Nelson 
Salinas are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Salinas is denied access 
to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
Owner GUSTAVO RODRIGUEZ, having failed to appear to respond to a 
complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 
(Financial Responsibility-Blue Turf LLC, $2,350.00), is suspended for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Gustavo 
Rodriguez are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Rodriguez is denied 
access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

 
These rulings were issued after Mr. Salinas and Mr. Rodriguez failed to appear in 
response to the complaints filed against them by Board investigators. 
 

10/05/133             All matters during the course of the racing program were routine. 
 

10/05/134             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 9,406 $1,799,184.40 
Inter-track 7,443 $2,376,402.20 
Out of state n/a $5,331,426.15 
Total 16,849 $9,507,012.75 

 
 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

        
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF  09/23/13-09/29/13 
        
Horses on Vet List      11 
Horses off Vet List    12 
Shock Wave Therapy             10 
Deceased           2 
Medication    13   
 
 



 
 
                                                             SUMMARY 
 

 Sun 
09/29 

Thurs 
10/03 

Fri 
10/04 

Sat 
10/05 WEEK MEET 

Inquiries 1 0 0 0 1 2 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 0 0 0 2 2 3 

Refunds 6 2 3 4 15 33 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Claims 5 4 3 1 13 13 

Cal-Bred Races 0 0 1 1 2 4 

Voided Claims 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 
 
                Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

              
                                                                                        Tom Ward, Steward 
    

 
             

                                                                           Kim Sawyer, Steward                                   
 
 

             
                                    C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
 
 
  
                                                                                     __________________________________ 
                                                                                                         Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 
 
 


	Santa Anita Park
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of  09/23/13-09/29/13
	SUMMARY





